
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WINNEMUCCA COLONY COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARON WASSON and the WINNEMUCCA
INDIAN COLONY COUNCIL,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TREVA J. HEARNE, ESQ.
HAGER & HEARNE
245 E. Liberty Street
Suite 110
Reno, Nevada 89501
Telephone: 775-329-5800
Facsimile: 775-329-5819
Email:
thearne@hagerhearnelaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESPONSE TO HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS RECITED BY THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
II. THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	7
A. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION WERE NEVER RAISED OR DECIDED IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	7
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMANCE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DECISION WAS DECIDED CORRECTLY	9
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 110 S.Ct. 2053, 109 L.Ed.2d 693 (1990)	11
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415, 116 S.Ct. 2211 (1996)	1
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 16 S.Ct. 139, 40 L.Ed. 95 (1895)	13
<i>Kemp v. Hudgins et al.</i> , 59 U.S. 530 (1855)	1
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Farley</i> , 115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	1
<i>Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Housing Authority</i> , 816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>LECG, LLC v. Seneca Nation of Indians</i> , 518 F.Supp.2d 274 (U.S.D.C. Fed. 2007)	13
<i>Ninigret Development Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	9
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	8
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 450	8, 9
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	5
